

No. 20-1735

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ÁNGEL MANUEL ORTIZ-DÍAZ, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, AND PROF. RANDY BARNETT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Raymond L. LaJeunesse, Jr.	Ilya Shapiro
Frank D. Garrison	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK	Trevor Burrus
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUND.	Stacy Hanson
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste 600	CATO INSTITUTE
Springfield, VA 22160	1000 Mass. Ave., NW
(703) 321-8510	Washington, DC 20001
rjl@nrtw.org	(202) 842-0200
	ishapiro@cato.org
Randy Barnett	
GEORGETOWN U. LAW CTR.	
600 N.J. Ave., NW	
Washington, DC 20001	
(202) 662-9936	July 15, 2021
rb325@law.georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESTORE PROPER LIMITS TO THE COMMERCE CLAUSE THAT HAVE BEEN REMOVED BY THE SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS TEST	4
A. The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause Was Far Narrower Than Current Doctrine	6
B. The Necessary and Proper Clause Places Meaningful and Judicially Enforceable Limits on Congressional Power.....	11
II. PROHIBITING COCKFIGHTING, AN INTRASTATE ACTIVITY WITH NO RELATION TO ANY INTERSTATE MARKET, EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE	18
A. The “Substantial Effects” Doctrine Applies the Necessary and Proper Clause to the Commerce Clause and Allows Congress to Use Its Regulatory Authority While Cabining that Authority.	18
B. As an Intrastate, Noneconomic Activity, Cockfighting Is Not Regulatable by the Commerce Clause through the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 18, 19, 23
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	19
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838).....	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	19
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	7

Other Authorities

- “Appendix,” in 1 William Blackstone,
*Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to
 the Constitution and Laws of the Federal
 Government of the United States and of the
 Commonwealth of Virginia* (William Young
 Birch & Abraham Small, eds., 1803) (1765) 11
- 1 Annals of Congress (Joseph Gales, ed., 1789) 16
- 1 Annals of Congress (Joseph Gales, ed., 1791) . 13, 15
- Alexander Hamilton, Opinion on the
 Constitutionality of a National Bank (1791) 12
- Grant S. Nelson & Robert J. Pushaw, Jr.,
*Rethinking the Commerce Clause: Applying
 First Principles to Uphold Federal Commercial
 Regulations but Preserve State Control over
 Social Issues*, 85 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1999) 6
- Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2 *The Debates in the Several
 State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal
 Constitution*
 (Taylor & Maury 2d ed. 1863) 8, 14, 15
- Nathan Bailey, *An Universal Etymological English
 Dictionary* (Neill 26th ed. 1789) 7
- Randy Barnett, *The Original Meaning of the
 Necessary and Proper Clause*,
 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003) *passim*
- Randy E. Barnett, *Commandeering the People:
 Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate
 Is Unconstitutional*,
 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 581 (2011) 20

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Jack Balkin’s Interaction Theory of “Commerce”</i> , 2012 U. Ill. L. Rev. 623 (2012)	6
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003)	8
Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (W. Strahan 4th ed. 1773)	7
Stephen Gardbaum, <i>Rethinking Constitutional Federalism</i> , 74 Tex. L. Rev. 795 (1996)	11
T. Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (W. Young, Mills & Son 6th ed. 1796)....	7
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on the Constitutionality of a National Bank</i> (1791).....	14
Walton H. Hamilton & Douglass Adair, <i>The Power to Govern: The Constitution—Then and Now</i> (1937).....	9
